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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016169; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1601 WEBSTER ST,
ALAMEDA

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review,

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the elaim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party), These documents are neccssary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, Califorma Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
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investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. fmplementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the maost cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids {for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. Ifyou do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, veimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714,

ORIGINAL SIGNED By

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

T ID#

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Mr, Thomas Peacock 014
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

5
R} Recyeled Paper



CAMBRIA

Oakland, CaA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

Ity 4 65th Street
Suite 8

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax {5t0) 420-9170

k (/agNovember 23, 1999
%
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Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:

1601 Webster
Alameda, CA
Incident No. 98995139

Dear Ms, Chu:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health _Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Equilon Enterprises LLC ¢/o Stewart Title Guaranty Company, 1980 Post Oak Blvd.,
Suite 110, Houston, TX 77056

Sincerely,

457

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California, 90749-6249



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

printed:

03/15/99
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3014 LOC:
SITE NAME: Kin Shell Station DATE REPORTED : 06/01/87
ADDRESS : 1601 Webster St DATE CONFIRMED: 06/01/87
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 01/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 09/13/87 DATE COMPLETED: 10/24/96
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY ; DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED :
PCST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01/06/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCGWA
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 03/15/99
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/01/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Karen Petryna
COMPANY NAME: Equiva Services
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 6249
CITY/STATE: Carson, C A 90749
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT: .
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 3014 {(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

November 3, 1998

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Qil

P.0.Box 8080
lartinez, CA 945563

RE: Well Decommission at 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Perez:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the
onsite monitoring welis (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and S-1) should be decommissioned, if they
will no longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction

so a closure letter can be issued.

Woell destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at {610} 670-5575.

If yvou have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-8762.
Sincerely,

WWOM

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

sheli1-3

A



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

09/28/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programg Data Entry)

Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE COF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3014 LOC:
SITE NAME: Kin Shell Station DATE REPORTED : 06/01/87
ADDRESS : 1601 Webster St DATE CONFIRMED: 06/01/87
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 01/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 09/13/87 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01/06/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3SWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/01/87 REMEDIAL, ACTIONS TAXEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Alex Pere:z
COMPANY NAME: Shell 0il Co.
ADDRESS: P.o. Box 8080
CITY/STATE: Martinez Ca 94553
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS Lop DATE “ LOP DATE




III GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

A level survey, using an assumed elevation reference, was
performed to determine the top ©f casing (TOC) elevation of each
of the monitoring wells. The depth to groundwater, below the top
of each «asing, was periodically measured using & well sounder.
The direction and gradient of groundwater £flow was determined,
based upon this data. The flow direction for the June 22, 1990
reading is shown on the Site Plan. The results of the readings

to date are summarized in Table 1.

Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Data

MuW-1 MW-2 MW-3
TOC Elev. 101.13 ft. TOC Elev. 101.49 f+t. TOC Elev. 100.20 ft.
Groundwater ) Groundwater Groundwater
Depth Elev.. Depth Elev. Depth Elev.
Date (ft. (£t.)?} (£t.) (£+.) (ft.) (ft.)
-
6/6/%0 <::§:%§:;:> 95.80 7.15 94,34 6.22 93.98
6/11/90 ; 95.61 £.98 94.51 6.50 93.70
ESLIE/S0 5.50 95.63 7.04 84.45 6.49 83,71
672280 6.18 94.85 7.60 93.89 7.11 63.09

2 Elevation reference: Top of curb at fire hydrant on 43rd

Street (see Site Flan), is assumed to be at elevation
100.00 feet
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FUGRO WEST, INC. oG EED - P 3037
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Janyary 26, 1995 Rosaville, CaJiforni:|95678
Project No. 9547-0061 Tel: {916) 782-2110
FAX: (916) 786-7830
Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Installation of Groundwater Oxygenation System (GWOS) at
Shell Station, 1601 Webster St.
Alameda, California.

Dear Ms. Chu:

In reference to your letter to Dan Kirk of Shell Oil Company dated December 5, 1994, Fugro
West, Inc. (Fugro) is pleased to announce that installation of the groundwater oxygenation system
(GWOS) at 1601 Webster St. has begun. Fugro was awarded the contract to install the GWOS
at the site. We have contacted the Bay Area Air Quality Management District and the Alameda
Building Department to ensure that there will be no permitting delays. Field activities will
commence by January 30, 1995.

If you have any questions please call us at 916/782-2110,

Sincerely,

1 %/fm‘bw——

Dan Johnson P.E.
Engineer

Mo Noco

D1J:sh

cc: Dan T. Kirk, Shell Oil Company
D. Poulsen, Fugro West, Inc.

Pl

95470061.ALT

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world



P O Box 4023
Concord CA 94524

1390 Willow Pass Road
Suste 900
Concord CA 94520

January 4, 1985

Consultant Name
Consultant Address
Consultant Address

Attn: Consultant Contact

Re: Request for Proposal to Install Ground Water Oxygenation System
{GWOS8) at Shell Station, 1601 Webster 5t., Alameda, CA

Dear Consultant:
You are invited to submit a proposal for the following scope of work:

* Pprepare appropriate drawings and obtain all necessary permits
to install the Ground Water Oxygenation System.

* gupply all necessary equipment for the GW0S, no exceptions.
* Start the installation of the GWOS by January 30, 1995.
Your propeosal should include the following options:

* Install the air compressor approximately 120 feet from MW-
2 and adjacent to the main station bullding (not adjacent to
the kiosk).

* The electric service for the system will need its own meter
and the monthly bill needs to be sent directly to Shell 0il
Company.

The workplan for the system is attached for your reference. An attached
cost breakdown sheet needs to be used when preparing your proposal.
Sufficient detail should be provided in your proposal to evaluate the
technical approach, cost effectiveness, and estimated duration to
achieve Shell's objectives. Two copies of your proposal are due to our
office by noon on January 18, 1995, no exceptions. Late proposals and
faxes will not be evaluated.

Please direct any questions to me via facsimile at (510) &75~6172.
Good Luck,

&///’M

D. T. Kirk
Environmental Engineer

Attachments

\/éc: eva chu, Alameda County Health Care Services (w/o attachments)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY cCc4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Sein 3014 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Octobex 25, 1994 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Dan Kirk
Shell 0il Co
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

RE: Groundwater Oxygenation at 1601 Webster St, Alameda 94501
Deaxr Mr. Kirk:

I have completed review of Weiss Associates’ September 1994
workplan for groundwater oxygenation at the above referenced
site. The plan proposes to introduce a low flow rate of air into
well MW-2 to enhance biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater. However, the effectiveness of the system cannot be
properly evaluated without additional well(s) in close proximity
to well MW-2. Additional wells will determine the radius of
influence from the introduced air, as well as to delineate the
extei:. of the contaminant plume. Please submit an amended
workplan for the additional well(s) required to complete the
groundwater oxygenation system within 30 days of the date of the
letter.

If you have any questions or comments on the contents of this
letter, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

posa

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: James Carmody, Weiss Assoc, 5500 Shellmound St, Emeryville

54608-2411
files

shell1 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® . C )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [0

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

August 1, 1994 ALAMEDA CODNTY HEAUTH CARY SFRVIUTE AGENCY

DEPARTMENT GF BNYVIRONMENTAL IBEALTII
Mr. Dan Kirk 1131 HHARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2ND I1.00R
Shell 0il Company ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CaA 94524

STID 3014

Re: Investigations at 1601 Webster St., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office has reviewed Weiss Associates’ (Weiss) Quarterly
Ground Water Monitoring Report, dated July 12, 1994. In this
report, Weiss proposes to switch the frequency of sampling for
Wells MW-1 and S-1 from quarterly to annual wmonitoring. However,
due to the fact that ground water samples collected from Well
MW-1 have identified levels of cis-1,2-dichloroethene exceeding
CAL-EPA’s Maximum Contaminant Levels' in the past, quarterly
sampling for chlorinated hydrocarbons must continue for Well
MW-1. Annual sampling for the other constituents of concern from
Well MW-1 is acceptable, and annual sampling for all constituents
of concern from Well 8-1 is acceptable.

Weiss concluded that, based on the dissolved oxyden
concentrations, natural biodegration is occurring at the site.
Please submit a more detailed discussgion providing the basis of
or reasoning for Weiss’ conclusion. Please provide a list of
references and publications used, and if possible, copies of the
relevant references/information on dissolved oxygen as an
indicator for biodegradation.

Based on the dissolved oxygen count, Weiss has proposed to
conduct no further investigations at the site, aside from the
required quarterly (or annual) ground water monitoring, based on
their conclusion that contaminant concentrations are attenuating
due to natural biodegradation. However, based on the elevated,
eratic contaminant levels identified in Well MW-2 and Article 11
Title 23 California Code of Regulations, which requires the full
delineation of a ground water contaminant plume, you are still
required to delineate the extent of the contaminants observed in
Well MW-2, with at least one additional permanent monitoring
well., With the "zero-line" defined, continued monitoring of the
delineating wells would determine the rate of plume migration,
and may help to assure that the plume will not migrate any
further and impact unaffected ground water in the future.



Mr. Dan Kirk

Re: 1601 Webster St.
August 1, 1994

Page 2 of 2

You are required to submit a work plan, addressing the

delineation of the contaminant plume to the southeast, within 60
days of the date of this letter. This work plan should address
regearch into the potential for any utility lines along Webster
Street or Lincoln Avenue to act as conduits for plume migration.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6700 (new general phone number) or (510) 567-6763 (my new
direct phone number).

Sincerely,

"aﬂ%&

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: James W. Carmody
Weliss Associates
5500 Shellwmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Edgar Howell-File (JS}



ALAIiEDA COUNTY ‘ ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
(=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
April 13, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Dan Kirk Qakland, CA 94621

Shell 0il Company (510) 271-4530

P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

STID 3014
Re: Investigations at 1601 Webster St., Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office has received and reviewed Weiss Associate’s (Weiss)
Quarterly Monitoring Report, dated March 28, 1994. In this
report, Weiss states that it will submit a work plan addressing
the lmplementatlon of ground water oxygenation as a remedial
option at the site. You are requlred to address investigations,
within this work plan, concerning the potential migration of the
ground water contaminant plume to the east, onto Webster Street.
A permanent monitoring well may not be necessary, however, some
investigations are needed to confirm the extent of the ground
water contaminant plume to the east, since the ground water
gradient has periodically migrated to the east and since the
highest contaminant levels have been detected from the eastern
most well on the site, MW-2.

In preparing the work plan, please consider the potential for
utility lines acting as conduits along Webster Street.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)

Sincerely,

Juliet sShin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cCc:e James W. Carmody
Welilss Assoclates
5500 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, ChA 94608-2411

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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Weiss Assoclales Envirormmenial and Geolagic Services

5500 Spelimound Skreel, Emeryvitle, CA MED8-2411 Fax: 510-547-5048 Frono: K10-450-8000

FAX TRANSMITTAL

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICR

Phis facstmils branansdasion contsine eonBdential informuiion Inkanded oaly for wia by bhe Lididdost or amtliy nmmed
balow. you sre nok the Intended recpisat, you mmmmwm.m.dhmhﬂmmﬂlm
knken fn reliased on the contants of thiy eeanarmtéia) is strictly probihited. B you have recslysd s irarunilttal bn errat,
plasxs call oy frpmedintely to ancange for the retnttn of the originel deerwat.

TO: Juliet Shin FAX PHONE: SL4-¥353

COMPANY: Alameda County Department of BUSINESS PHONE:
Environmeninl Health
DATE! Novomber 11, 1993

FROM: Joyce Adams PROJECT #: 81-434-103
SUBJECY: 160) Webster " ® OF PAGES: 5§
Alameds {fncludiag this cover)

X Hard Copy in the: Maid

COMMENTS & ACTIONS REQUIRED:

M. Shia,

Here is the letear in response 1o your October 7, 1993 levter to Sheit O6) Company. A hard
copy is in the mail, Pleuss call if you have any guestions or comments,

Ploese call Mike,  at (510) 547-5420 if you do noi reccive oll pages,

A Divigion of AguaTarra Asgaciatas incerparated recyclod paper



Weiss Associates Envir%flepntal and Geologic Services
T . - cT T o — T T Ty L G T
5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fat RO ZIFARTE  Phone: 510-450-6000

S3NOV 15 PH 3: 3p

November 10, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: STID #3014
Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California
WA Job #81-434-103

Dear Ms Shin;

As you requested, Weiss Associates (WA}, on behalf of Shell Qil Company, is submitting
this summary of our October 28, 1993 meeting regarding the site referenced above. The
meeting and this letter respond to your October 7, 1993 letter to Shell Qil Company. During
our meeting we discussed three potential remedial options for the site. Presented below are a

brief site summary and the three potential remedial options.
SITE BACKGROUND

1987 Waste Oil Tank Removal: In June 1987, a 550-gallon underground waste oil tank originally
instalied in 1962 was removed (Figure 1). Blaine Tech Services (BTS) of San Jose, California
reported that the tank contained more than 77 holes and that a hydrocarbon sheen was observed
on the water in the excavation.! Soil sampled from 9.5 ft depth in the excavations contained
133 parts per million (ppm) petroleum oil and grease {(POG), 14 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) and 29 ppm 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA).2 A grab water sample collected

BTS, June 26, 1989, Conzultant’sa letter-report presenting a summary of previously unpublished notes from the 1987
waste oil tank removal at the Shell service station at 1601 Webster Street in Alameda, California, prepared for Shell
Qit Company, 19 pages.

2 BTS, July 16, 1987, I'ield Sampling at Shell Station, 1601 Webater Strest, Alameda, California, consultant’s letter-
report prepared for Shell, 8 pages plus attachments.

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper



Juliet Shin 2 Welss Associates m

November 10, 1993

from the subsurface at about 12.5 ft depth contained 244 ppm POG, 132 ppm TPH, 11 ppm TCA
and 59 ppm methylene chloride,

1987 Well Installation: In September 1987, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) of Santa Clara,
California installed ground water monitoring well 8§-1 (Figure 1) immediately downgradient
of the former waste oil tank to assess whether hydrocarbons detected during the excavation
were in ground water.’ Soil from the boring for the well between 3.5 and 155 ft depth
contained POG at a maximum of 130 ppm at about 5 ft depth. No halogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOCs) were detected.

1990 Well Installation: In April 1990, WA installed wells MW-1 and MW-2.* TPH as gasoline
(TPH-G) were detected at a maximum of 32 ppm in the boring for well MW-2, with the highest
concentrations detected below the water table. Unsaturated scil from the two borings
contained less than 0.1 ppm benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and/or xylenes (BETX). No POG

or HVOCs were detected in soil from either boring.

1993 Borings and Wells: In October 12 and 22, 1992 and February 19, 1993, WA drilled borings
BH-C through BH-J to assess the source and extent of hydrocarbons in soil and ground water.
WA also installed well MW-3 at the downgradient property boundary to monitor hydrocarbon
concentrations in ground water leaving the site. The investigation results indicated that
hydrocarbons detected in ground water from well MW-2 apparently originated near the former
pump islands at the south end of the site. Based on the soil and water samples collected during
this investigation and in subsequent quarterly sampling, hydrocarbons do not appear to be

migrating downgradient of the site (Figure 1).

3 PEG, October 23, 1987, Consultant's letter-report vegarding a well installation at the Shell service station at 1601
Webster Street in Alameda, California, prepared for Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 3 pages plus attachments.

4 WA, July 6, 1990, Subsurface Investigation at Shell Service Station, 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, California,
consultant’s report prepared for Shell Oil Company, 17 pages and 3 appendices.



Juliet Shin 3 Weiss Associates m

November 10, 1993

REMEDIAL OPTIONS

The three remedial options that we agreed to consider during our meeting include;

. Installing a well down and crossgradient of well MW-2 and monitoring natural
hydrocarbon degradation.

+« Conducting a soil vapor extraction (SVE) test to assess whether SVE is a viable
option for this site; and

. Investigating whether ground water oxygenation is a viable option by sampling the
ground water for dissolved oxygen (D.O.) concentrations prior to installing a
ground water oxygenation system.

We will be sampling all site wells for D.O. during the upcoming ground water sampling
event, Based on the hydrocarbon and D.O. concentrations detected during the upcoming
sampling, we will assess which of these remedial options appear most likely to provide cost-
effective case closure for this site. Once a remedial option is selected, we will submit a
schedule for the implementation of the remedial approach. If the SVE option is chosen, then
we would likely wait until after the end of this year’s rainy season to maximize the amount of
unsaturated soil available for SVE and to dry out the vadose zone to increase the effectiveness
of SVE.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide hydrogeologic consulting services on behalf

of Shell Oil Company. Please call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

N. Scott MacLeod, R.G.
Project Geologist

NSM/:nm

J:\AHC__ENG\SHELLAALAM-434\434L1NO3. WP

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster
Street, Suite 500, Qakland, California 94612
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Weiss Asgnciates Enw'ro%enral and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

CONVERSATION CONFIRMER

Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

pg. 1of 1

FROM: Joyce Adams PROJECT: Shell Alameda
Weiss Associates 1601 Webster Street
5500 Shellmound Street Alameda, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608

- -

WA JOB #: 81-434-103

TO: Juliet Shin
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health_
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, CA 94621

05 11NV 92 13066

between

This memorandum confirms the conversation of Qctober 22, 1993
Juliet Shin and Jovce Adams in which

it was said:

1i hin (ACDEH), Dan Kirk (Shell Qil Compan t MacL. Weiss Associates) and Jo

Adams {Weiss Associgtes) would meet on October 29, 1993 at 10:00 to discuss the above mentioned site.
Also a one week extension from November 7. 1993 was granted for the workplan addressing the

further delineation of hvdrocarbons in ground water att ite. We requested this extension in order

to have sufficient time to draft a work scope after our meeting,

Firm Name: Weiss Agsociates

Date: October 25, 1993

)

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company By: ‘ . ®
(sigfg'ture’ of person sending confirmer)

3\HC__ ENG\FORMS\CONFRMR.WP

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated

recycled paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 7, 1993

Mr. Dan Kirk

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

Shell ©il Company : (510) 271-4530

P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

STID 3014
Re: Required investigations at 1601 Webster St., Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office has received your response to our July 27, 1993
request for further delineation of the ground water contaminant
plume at the site. Although you have recommended that no
additional work be conducted to delineate the extent of the
ground water contaminant plume at the site, this office feels
that further delineation is necessary and required.

Very elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX have consistently been
identified in Well MW~2 at the above site. The ground water flow
directions have fluctuated from flowing northwest to northeast in
the past quarterly monitoring events. The extent of this ground
water contaminant plume downgradient of MW-2 to the northeast and
upgradient of MW-2 have not yet been delineated. Per Section
2725, Article 11, Title 23 cCaliformia Code of Regulations, you
are required to assess the extent of ground water contamination
at the site.

Your consultants have speculated that the levels of contamination
identified in MW-2 was the result of an off-site source.

However, insufficient evidence has been established for this
office to support this argument. The ground water contamination
identified in Well MW-2 and the soil contamination identified in
borings BH-F, BH-E, and BH~D could be attributable to the former
pump island at the site.

You are required to submit a work plan, within 30 days of the
date of this letter, addressing the further delineation of the
ground water contaminant plume at the site.



Mr. ban Kirk

Re: 1601 Webster St.
October 7, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530. .

Sincerely,

—
5 / 7 ~
— %&.??\’:_‘g';dfﬁ ~

& Lot

/J/Juliet Shin
. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Joyce Adams
Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® olay ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Lo

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Gontrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locat Oversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Dan Kirk Oakland, CA 94621

Shell 0il Company (510) 271-4530
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

July 27, 1993

STID 3014

Re: 1601 Webster St., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

In June 1992, this office requested that you conduct further
investigations at the above site, primarily to address the
elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
identified from Well MW-2. In response to this request, Shell
drilled eight borings out at the site and collected so0il and
ground water samples from these eight locations.

Soil samples collected from the borings located in the vicinity
of the former pump island identified levels of TPHg and BTEX. Of
these borings, the highest levels of soil contamination were
identified from Boring BH-E, the boring located downgradient from
and nearest to the former pump island.

It appears that the elevated contaminant concentrations
identified in Well MW-2 and the soil contamination identified in
the borings near the former pump island could possibly be
resulting from the former pump island. According to the files
available to this office, there appears to be no other possible
sources within three blocks and upgradient of the site.
Additionally, the elevated levels of BTEX in Well MW-2, indicates
that there is probably a local source. As you know, BTEX is
known to be very volatile, and if levels of BTEX travelled a good
distance, one would expect these concentrations to have
significantly attenuated.

You are required to submit a work plan, addressing further
investigations associated with this contamination within 60 days
of the date of this letter. Quarterly ground water monitoring
shall continue at the site.



Mr. Dan KRirk
Re:1601 Webster 5t.
July 27, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271~4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
sScott Macleod
Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

/

February 5, 19983

Mr. Dan Kirk
Shell 0il Company

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(570) 271-4530

P

P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

STID 3014

RE: 1601 Webster St., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office has received and reviewed your letter, dated February
2, 1993, proposing the installation of an additional monitoring
well. The proposed location for this well is acceptable to this
office. It is the understanding of this office that this well
will be installed within the next 60 days. A work plan,
documenting the details of the work performed, shall be submitted
within 45 days after completing field activities.

This well shall be installed, developed, and sampled in the same
manner as the existing wells have been. This includes the
requirement for soil samples to be collected at 5-foot intervals
and lithologic changes, with a minimum of one soil sample being
analyzed.

Weiss Associates has proposed to conduct a literature search to
identify any existing off-site monitoring wells nearby the site.
If no existing wells are identified and accessible for sampling
south of the former pump island, you will be required to address
the further delineation, of the contamination identified in MW-2,
BH-F, BH-E.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

,y</ ’ /ffftj??/‘«
Ry Ay A D

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Dan Kirk

Re: 1601 Webster St.
Page 2 of 2

February 5, 1993

ces Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Scott MacLeod

Weiss Associates

5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Edgar Howell-File(JS)




WEISS ASSOCIATES Fax: 415-547-5043 Phone: 415-547-5420
Geologic and Environmental Services 5500 Shetimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
CONVERSATION CONFIRMER O
Pg- of
FROM;__ ST /vtfs»u)n:xm L WEASS PROJECT: SMCL(,;.J_ Sriow
ame ame
SO0 SHTumoune S7 [0t \WHBS iR,
{Address) {Address)
LMty (e, L 5Y¢od AHAPAMED A
{City, State and Zip) (City, State and Zip}
Bt~ Ty 100
(Project Number)
TO: dvuer s, pcost
{(Name) *
et MAT DIV, Fo Swar iy  Rmi0
(Address) [

OpKLANVD, A TYLLL
(City, State and Zip)

This memorandum confirms the conversation of ]2’/1"“/{ L between
(date the conversation)
M BT Sth rr and_ ST meacleoo in which it was said:
(insert name) (insert name)

Summny eI I WNECSTIGATIAN A7 SURIET 5,78 DuE _on

(describe the conversation)

JAn) E-[, (§T3 (wSPEAo_ oF Y57 OBY) Arati, [RELO Wedkle A3 AATALCy
3 7} Pl

Date: iL/ZL’/?L“ Firm Name: W@]Jj ﬂ-ffDLfm‘:'}

(dalec memo writien)

By

(signatdre of person sfznding confirmer)

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated



Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

¥ & B 5500 Shelimound Street. Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax 510-547-5043 Phone’ 510-547-5420

RN vl on October 7, 1992
Marty Chan MR A?
Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Drilling Soil Borings
WA Job #31-434-100
Shell Wic #204-0072-0403

Decar Mr. Chan,

As we discussed on October 7, 1992, this letter notifies you that Shell Oil Company has
retained Weiss Associates to conduct a soil and ground water investigation at the Shell Service
Station, 2t 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA 94501, This investigation will require the drilling
of six to ten 3-inch diameter soil borings at the station on Tuesday, October 13, 1992, We will
be using a small drill rig and will attempt to minimize the disruption of service at your station
while still obtaining the objectives of our investigation.

As we discussed we will store several drums filled with rinseate water and a small
stockpile of soil near the air and waier station.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Please contact me if you have any
questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

Joyce Fremstad
Senior Staff Geologist

NSM/jf

EASHELL\434L10C2.WP

ce: Dan Kirk, Shelt Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Scott O. Seery, Alameda County, Department of Environmental Services, 830 Swan Way,
Qakland, California 94621

A Dhvision of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02

AGENCY 7,
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

August 19, 1992 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Dan Kirk 80 Swan Way, Rm 20C

Qakland, CA 94621

Shell 0il Company (510) 2714530

P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

STID 3014

RE: Response to work plan for the site located at 1601 Webster
Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office received the work plan, dated August 17, 1992,
regarding the proposal for drilling six to ten soil borings at the
site to investigate the extent of so0il and ground water
contamination near the trench and to determine whether or not this
area is the possible source of observed ground water contamination
at the site. Locations for only three out of the six to ten
proposed soil borings were given in the work plan. These three
boring locations are acceptable for evaluating whether the re-paved
area is a source of contamination. However, pursuant to Section
2724 and 2725 of Article 11, Title 23 California Code .of
Regulations, you are also required to determine the full vertical
and lateral extent of all soil and ground water contamination
resulting from the site. Therefore, it is advised that some of the
additional three to seven proposed soil borings be placed in areas
that may aid in determining the full extent of soil and/or ground
water contamination. Areas that would appear to warrant further
investigations, other than the trench area, would appear to be the
area around MW-1, the area downgradient of the current pumps,
product lines, and underground storage tanks, and the area near the
former pump island. '

The soil and ground water samples collected must be analyzed for
cis-1,2-dichloroethene, methylene chloride, 1,1, 1-trichloroethane,
and 1,2-dichloroethane, in addition to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline, Total ©il and Grease, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes. The above VOCs were observed in ground
water samples formerly collected from on-site monitoring wells.

This office has understood the proposed soil borings to be an
intermediate step in the soil and water investigation phase of the
required corrective action at the site. Please keep in mind that
additional monitoring wells will be required for the delineation of
the ground water contaminant plume.



Mr. Dan Kirk

Re: 1601 Webster St.
August 19, 1992
Page 2 of 2

Additionally, you were requested by this office in a previous
letter, dated June 17, 1992, to address the remediation of the
contaminant plume and to include a timetable giving the schedule of
work events. These points were not addressed in the above work
plan. You are required to submit a work plan addressing these
points and proposals for additional investigative work to delineate
the extent of soil and ground water contamination resulting from
the site. This work plan will be due within 60 days after
implementing the soil boring proposal and obtaining the sampling
results. In this way, the soil boring investigation can aid in
determining a strategy for subsequent investigative and remedial
activities.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Please be reminded that a report documenting the results
from work performed is due to this office within 45 days of
completion of field activites. Quarterly monitoring and reporting
is to be continued for all three monitoring wells.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact Ms. Juliet
Shin at (510) 271-4530.

ry, CHMM
dous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCR
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Scott MacLeod
Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



WEISS ASSOCIATES Fax: 415-547-5043 Phone: 415-547-5420
Geologic and Environmental Seruices n riea 500 Shellmound Street, Emeryuille, CA 94608
A S S
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This memorandum confirms the conversation of 9/1/71 between
{(date the conversation)
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By:

@lgnature of perm\n sending confirmer}

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

June 17, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
. Qakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Dan Kirk \ {510) 271-4320

Shell 0il Company
P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

STID 3014

RE: Investigations at the currently active Shell Service Station,
located at 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

In 1987, a 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed from the site. A
soil sample collected from the native soil beneath the tank
identified 113 parts per million (ppm) Total O0il and Grease (TOG).
Additionally, a ground water sample collected from the tank pit
exhibited 132 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and 244 ppm
TOG.

Since the time of the tank pull, a total of three wells have been
installed at the site and monitored quarterly for over two years.
Although ground water samples collected from Well S-1, located
immediately downgradient of the former tank pit, has never
exhibited concentrations of contaminants above detection limits,
ground water samples collected from Well MW-2, located upgradient
of the former tank pit, has consistently identified elevated
concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzéne as high as 8,100 ppb
and 450 ppb on site. Additionally, Well MW-1, another upgradient
well, has <consistently exhibited concentrations of 1,2«
dichloroethene as high as 7.9 ppb.

You are required to submit a work plan to this office within 45
days of the receipt of this letter addressing the delineation and
remediation of the contaminant plume beneath the above site.
Please include a timetable giving the schedule of work events.
These proposals must adhere to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's (RWQCB) Staff Recommedations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State Water Board's LUFT
manual, and be consistent with the corrective action requirements
set forth under Article 11, Section 2670 et seq., of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. Copies of all plans and proposals
should be sent to this office for approval.

Please be aware that you must continue to prepare quarterly ground
water monitoring reports and submit them to this office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any



Dan Kirk

RE: 1601 Webster St.
June 17, 1992

Page 2 of 2

extensions of the stated deadlines or modifications of the required
tasks must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments,:please contact Ms. Juliet
shin at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Settt 0. Sdery, CHMM
Senior Hazatrdous Materials Specialist

¢c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.
David Elias
Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Ed Howell-File (JS)



ATER RESOURCES CONTROL chu
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
sStID : 3014
SITE NAME: Kin Shell Station DATE REPORTED : 06/01/87
ADDRESS : 1601 Webster sSt. DATE CONFIRMED: 06/01/87
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 1 EMERGENCY RESP:
"RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 01/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 09/13/87 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAY, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01/06/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3SWG
CASE CILOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/01/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

— A o ——— T ot o ———— Y . —————r ot} W00 S .

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Kurt Miller
COMPANY NAME: Shell 0il Co.

ADDRESS: P O Box 4023

CITY/STATE: Concord, Ca 94524




ALAMEDZgEOUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.EVISI'ON

03/31/92
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE
AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: S8
tID: 3014 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
ITE NAME: Kin Shell Station DATE REPORTED : 06/01/87
ADDRESS : 1601 Webster St. DATE CONFIRMED: 06/01/87
CITY/ZIP : Alameda, CA 94501 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 1 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: -0-
RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 01/06/92
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U  DATE BEGIN: 09/13/87 DATE END: —-0-
REMEDIAL INVESTIG : ~ DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: ~0-
REMEDIAL ACTION : - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0~ DATE END: -0-
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 01/06/92

" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3SWG CASE CLOSED: - on: -0-
DT EXC START: 06/01/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RP #1: CONTACT: Kurt Miller RP COST: -0~
RP COMPANY NAME: Shell 0Qil Co. Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: P O Box 4023

CITY/STATE: Concord, Ca 94524




TABLE 1.4 Summary of Equations for Cutting Operations

Metal-removal

Mean undeformed

Operation Figure Machining time tp, rate £y, or £y chip thickness, 8¢,
Turning 1.7(a} / wfapny ldy + ap)
w
\ friy, _

Boring 1.72{c) gty ldm — 8p)
Facing 1.72{6} .

) dm ity fsink,
Parting 1.7(e) 2w
Shaping by,

and pilaning 1.20 7 Hy- fapv

/ wfdn f
Drilting 1.23 ?f; ——4"’—‘ 3 sin Kk,
Siab millin 1-28 b & Vo lde 2} LA 3
9 1.29 7 Nn, de

Face milfi 1.33 {‘L"'_+£5 dgdpV, A

ace miting 1.34 vf a%pVt N,
Side and face 1.33 Iy + 2/agldt — a,) v [ae 4 ‘1“:1)

milling 1.34 vy Nny ¥V d, dy

i 't fayv per engaged f

Broaching 1.37 v cutting edge

Key: @, = working engagement; a, -= back engagement; b, = width of surface to be machined;
dy = diameter of machined surface; dy = diameter of tool; f = feed; /; = length of tool; /, =
length of surface or hole to be machined; n, = frequency of reciprocation; n, = rotational
frequency of tool; n,
v = cutting speed; vs = feed speed; K, = major cutting edge angle.

rotational frequency of workpiece; N = number of teeth on cutter;



DATE: 12/2.7/?/

TO @ Local Oversight Program

FROM: S e Th

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible oOversight Case

Site name: Kl‘aé SLU._.“ S’h'hd."h

Address: /GO wL‘OS“‘tﬁ St City A"Mogdq Zip ?‘f‘fof
Closure plan attached? Y @ DepRef remaining $ ZOQ'S‘D
DepRef Project ¢ 2-0"/ STID #(if any) 2 fC{

Number of Tanks: ! ie’ o‘}?egz “@ N Date of remova.l é:/'??
Samples received? @ N Contamination: ?-fS - 50!/ | G’w

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded ClUnleadedXDiesel™
fuel oil kercsene (Eolvents)

Monitoring wells on site 3 Monitoring schedule? @ N _
LUFT category 1 2 @ *CI-D @ @ @ R @ @ 0 j‘!smy’;q
Briefly describe the following: SU"'J’ L

Preliminary Assessment_&_&_r’gn wm (787 (s&& BEWLWY

Remedial Action NA&

Post Remedial Action Monitoring A&

Enforcement Action N Ay
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WEISS ASSOCIATES Fax: 415-547-5043 Phone: 415-547-5420

Geologic and Environmental Services 5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FROM: Karen C. Sixt’ DATE: August 20, 1990

T0: Mr. Ariqy Levi VIA: X First Class Mail
Alameda County Department of Fax pages
Environmental Health UPS (Surface)

Hazardous Materials Division Federal Express

]

80 Swan Way, Rocm 200 Courier
Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: SHELIL, SERVICE STATIONS ; ( JOB: 81-425-01
3750 E. 14TH ST., OAKLAND O . 81-429-01

2160 OTIS DR., ALAMEDA, AND 1601 Webster St., Alameda  81-434~01
AS: — We discussed on the telephone on
You requested
We believe you may be interested
Is required

|11

WE ARE SENDING: X Enclosed
Under Separate Cover Via

Deposit/refunhd checks for review of reports pertaining to the subject Shell
Service Stations.

FOR: Your information *a PIEASE: % Keep this material
X Your use Return within 2 weeks
Your review & comments X Acknowledge receipt

Return to you

MESSAGE: Please have your office send us receipts for the checks. Thank you.

Enc.: (1) Check No. 6917 Co. of Alameda, dated August 16, 1990/$375.00
Weiss Associates #81-429-01

(2} Check No. 6918 Co. of Alameda, dated August 16, 1990/$375.00
Weiss Associates #81-434-01

(3) Check No. 6919 Co. of Alameda, dated August 16, 1990/$375.00
Weiss Associates #81-425-01

‘o

A Division of AquaTierra Associales Incorporated
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